capitalization rates by jurisdiction are summarized in note 4 to the unaudited condensed
combined financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2020.
In addition, valuation metrics for Granite’s income-producing properties by asset category as at
September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Valuation Metrics by Income-Producing Property Asset Category

As at September 30, 2020 and
December 31, 2019

Modern
warehouse

facilities
Multi-purpose

facilities

Special
purpose

properties Total
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Overall capitalization rate(1)(2) ..... 5.16% 5.42% 6.13% 6.28% 7.63% 7.44% 5.83% 6.06%
Terminal capitalization rate(1) ..... 5.60% 5.97% 6.14% 6.44% 6.78% 7.03% 5.93% 6.32%
Discount rate(1) ..... 6.07% 6.17% 6.83% 6.91% 7.74% 7.38% 6.54% 6.60%

(1) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.
(2) Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property

expenses) divided by the fair value of the property.

Granite REIT 2020 Third Quarter Report 31

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall
capitalization rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at September 30, 2020 is
presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 4,827.6 5,021.7 5,076.4
+25 bps ..... 5,038.5 5,140.7 5,172.2
Base rate ..... $5,270.3 $5,270.3 $5,270.3

-25 bps ..... 5,526.2 5,412.0 5,370.7
-50 bps ..... 5,810.8 5,567.8 5,473.6

Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

Capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the property portfolio.
Capital expenditures can include expansion or development expenditures and maintenance or
improvement expenditures. Expansion or development capital expenditures are discretionary in
nature and are incurred to generate new revenue streams and/or increase the productivity of a
property. Maintenance or improvement capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing
earnings capacity of a property. Leasing costs include direct leasing costs and lease incentives.